
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500

27 August 2014

To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hickford
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales
Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 
Alison Elcox, Lynda Harford, Philippa Hart, Douglas de Lacey, David Morgan and 
Bunty Waters

Quorum: 5

There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 
lines of enquiry.

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 
2014 at 6.00 p.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Apologies 
To receive apologies for absence from committee members. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 
July 2014 as a correct record.

4. Public Questions 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



5. Contact Centre Half-Yearly Performance Review 5 - 16
The report providing a review of the Contact Centre’s operation for 
January to July 2014 is attached.

6. People and Organisational Development Strategy 17 - 30
A report setting out the benefits and progress of the Council’s People and 
Organisational Development (OD) Strategy is attached, as is the 
Council’s OD Strategy and Action Plan 2014-2017.

7. Quarterly Position Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk 31 - 72
The quarterly Position Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk is 
attached. This item will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 11 
September 2014.

8. Work Programme 2013/14 73 - 88
To enable the Committee to consider its work programme for future 
meetings.

9. Monitoring the Executive 
Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 
Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value. 

10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings 
Future meetings are scheduled to be held on the following dates:

 Thursday 6 November 2014, 6pm
 Thursday 8 January 2015, 6pm
 Thursday 10 February 2015, 6pm
 Thursday 26 March 2015, 6pm
 Thursday 30 April 2015, 6pm

Exclusion of Press and Public
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.  

"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.”

If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the i
[...]
ce by Public
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 3 July 2014 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Jose Hales – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Kevin Cuffley 
 Alison Elcox Lynda Harford 
 Philippa Hart Bunty Waters 
 
Councillors Simon Edwards and David Whiteman-Downes were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Tracy Mann Development Officer 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Douglas de Lacey.  It was also 

reported that Councillor Kevin Cuffley was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
David Morgan. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 were AGREED as a correct 

record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No questions had been received. 
  
5. 2013-2014 YEAR END POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered a report which provided a statement 

on the Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account, 
capital expenditure and requests for budget rollovers from 2013-14 to 2014-15. The 
report also presented the Council’s year-end position with regard to its corporate 
objectives and performance indicators. 
 
The report, together with any specific comments from the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee, was due to be considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 10 July 2014. 
 
Councillor Simon Edwards, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the report and discussion ensued as follows: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2014 

• concerns regarding vacancies in the ICT department were raised, along with 
concerns over the implications for project delivery due to this. Members were 
informed that all posts had either been recruited to or were in the process of 
being advertised; 

• the lack of Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder meetings was 
queried. Councillor David Whiteman-Downes informed Members that much of 
the business previously considered at his Portfolio Holder Meetings had been 
referred to Cabinet for consideration, such as items on performance monitoring 
and the Council’s risk registers; 

• the percentage of household waste for reuse, recycling and composting as set 
out in the report, was queried and discussed. Members were informed that: 
o there would be a reduction in household waste collection rounds and that 

crews’ hours would be annualised; 
o service users would see no difference in service provision for blue and 

black bin collections, as annualised hours would be averaged out; 
o any posts lost from the service would either be posts that were already 

vacant or came from natural wastage; 
• expenses reclaimed from the elections, as outlined in Appendix B of the report, 

were queried. The Committee was informed that these expenses came from the 
European Elections; 

• the total rental income from external users of South Cambridgeshire Hall was 
queried and subsequently noted as totalling approximately £54,000 per annum; 

• the provision of additional car parking was discussed and Members were 
informed that a report on the remodelling of the car park at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall would be submitted to the Council’s Executive Management 
Team for consideration in July or August 2014. Through remodelling the car 
park, it was anticipated that an additional 20 to 30 parking spaces could be 
created. Members were reminded, however, that the same number of people 
currently worked in the offices as they did in 2009, despite the increase in 
external users of the building; 

• the winding up costs of the Pest Control Service were queried. The Executive 
Director informed the Committee that these costs were from two early 
retirements which would pay for themselves within one year and result in savings 
from then on; 

• costs for the purchase of uniforms for Contact Centre staff, as outlined in 
Appendix C of the report, were queried. The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Customer Services clarified that the uniforms would present a corporate image to 
anyone visiting the Council offices. Members were also informed that a phase of 
recruitment to the Contact Centre had begun, with an extra six staff members 
being recruited. There would be a total of 15 to 16 members of staff in the 
Contact Centre at the end of the recruitment phase. The cost for the uniforms set 
out in the report was for all of these staff members; 

• the staff survey was discussed and it was noted that the format of the survey had 
not yet been finalised. Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
suggested that the survey should be anonymous and facilitated by an external 
company if possible. All options would be considered as to the undertaking of the 
survey and Members requested an update on its format at the Committee’s next 
meeting.  The Committee was keen to be involved with its development and 
Councillor Simon Edwards agreed to refer this request to Cabinet for 
consideration on 10 July. Councillor Lynda Harford volunteered to lead any input 
from the Committee in respect of the staff survey; 

• a question was raised regarding the assessment of the Local Plan and whether 
there was a procedure allowing Members to participate in the incorporation of 
changes. This issue would be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Planning. 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2014 

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee SUPPORTED the recommendations to Cabinet 
contained within the report, scheduled to be considered at the meeting of Cabinet on 10 
July 2014. 

  
6. CITY DEAL UPDATE 
 
 Alex Colyer, Executive Director (Corporate Services), provided a brief update on the 

Greater Cambridge City Deal, which had recently been signed. 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee would be meeting on 3 September 2014 to 
discuss the governance arrangements for the City Deal. Members of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee and the Partnerships Review Committee would be invited to attend 
this meeting. 
 
A joint Member workshop would take place towards the end of September 2014, for 
Members from all three Councils involved in the City Deal. 

  
7. ORCHARD PARK - REVIEW OF ACHIEVEMENTS AND LESSONS LEARNED 
 
 Graham Watts, Democratic Services Team Leader, presented the background to this 

item which had been suggested at the meeting of full Council in June 2014 as an area 
for potential scrutiny.  
 
Tracy Mann, Development Officer, provided some background on the in-depth review of 
Orchard Park, which had been undertaken by a Task and Finish Group of the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee in 2007.  
 
Tracy Mann proposed that a Member/Officer working group be established to investigate 
what the Council was doing to ensure that the recommendations of the Task and Finish 
Group were being incorporated, and how any achievements, lessons learnt and good 
practice were being embedded into other new developments, such as Northstowe. 
 
Section 106 funding for Northstowe was discussed. Tracy Mann informed the Committee 
that a Community Development Worker had been appointed and that Phase 1 of 
Northstowe did include a primary school.  She also confirmed that a Road Adoption 
Strategy for Northstowe had been written. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED that a working group would be set up 
consisting of Councillors David Bard, Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, Lynda Harford and 
relevant officers.  It was also suggested that a member of the Youth Council should be 
invited to be a member of the group. 

  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 
 Graham Watts, Democratic Services Team Leader, presented the Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee’s proposed work programme, which was then discussed. The 
following items would be added to the work programme: 
 
• Working Group (lessons learnt from Orchard Park working group) – update; 
• the staff survey; 
• Mears – it was suggested that the Scrutiny and Overview Committee should 

write to Mears regarding how it had reviewed its complaints procedure following 
consideration of this issue at a previous meeting of the Committee; 

• ICT. 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 July 2014 

The work programme would also note the dates of meetings and workshops regarding 
the Greater Cambridge City Deal, namely the Corporate Governance Committee 
meeting on 3 September 2014 and a joint Member workshop at the end of September 
2014. 

  
9. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS AND MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Scrutiny Monitors were appointed as follows: 

 
Description and/or Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor 

 
Leader Cllr Lynda Harford 

 
Deputy Leader Finance & Staffing Cllr Roger Hickford 

 
Corporate and Customer Services Cllr Jose Hales 

 
Economic Development Cllr Philippa Hart 

 
Environmental Services Cllr David Bard 

 
Housing Cllr Bunty Waters 

 
Planning Cllr Kevin Cuffley 

 
Strategic Planning and Transportation Cllr Alison Elcox 

Cllr Jose Hales 
Cllr Lynda Harford 

   
10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Members noted the next scheduled meeting dates: 

• Thursday 4 September 2014, 6pm 
• Thursday 6 November 2014, 6pm 

  
 

  
The Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 4 September 2014
Lead Officer: Alex Colyer –Executive Director Corporate Services

Contact Centre Half-Yearly Performance Review

Purpose

1. To present to Scrutiny and Overview Committee the Contact Centre Performance  
(Appendix A) for information and comment

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that the report be noted.

Reason for Recommendation

3. This report provides a review of the Contact Centre’s operation for January to July
2014. The performance has been reported on a monthly basis from January 2013 
following its launch in December 2012.

Performance of Contact Centre 

4. The performance figures to date are set out in Appendix A.

5. The performance of the Contact Centre is not as robust as 2013, the reason for this 
has been identified by Contact Centre management. 

6. The review of the Contact Centre performance has highlighted that for 2014, the 
number of calls which have been handled during March and May in 2014 was not 
significantly different to the same period in 2013 and this is reflected in the 
performance figures provided.

7. The performance of the team during March to May 2013 was masked by the 
employment of 5 temporary customer contact advisors employed to manage the 
impact of the changes to Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support, following 
changes introduced as part of the welfare reforms.

8. It appears from the review of 2014 performance that the welfare reform did not as 
anticipated, significantly change the number of calls which were received during 
March and May 2013. Traditionally the months of March to May are busy for the 
Contact Centre due to significant increases in the amount of correspondence sent to 
residents, which includes New Year council tax bills, rent increases letters, and 
benefit notification letters.

9. The target of first time call resolution of 80% continues to be achieved and 
performance against this indicator remains strong. 

10. Performance for percentage of calls handled needs to improve, together with call 
handling and answer times.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



11. The proposed changes to the Contact Centre and the reception service which staff 
are currently being consulted on, combined with the recruitment of additional 
permanent staff, should enable more customer contact advisors to be available at 
peak times and enable the Contact Centre’s performance to improve.

Background

12. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee conducted its annual review of the Customer 
Contact Centre in January 2014 (Appendix B & C), and it was agreed that Contact 
Centre performance should be reviewed again after 6 months.  

13. The Contact Centre was launched in December 2012 and following this launch the 
Council implemented the changes to housing benefit and council tax support as part 
of the welfare reforms. A small team of customer advisors was employed during 
March to June 2013 on a temporary basis, to manage the expected increase in call 
volumes.

Considerations

14. The team has been working on a plan to implement changes to service design and to 
minimise call waiting time, building on the successes of the team but looking at areas 
where key improvements are necessary. 

15. We are currently in a period of formal consultation with staff on proposed changes to 
the Contact Centre and the reception service, to improve the service provid
[...]
Committee note the progress 
made since 2011 and indicate their support for the People and Organisational 
Development Strategy (OD) and Action Plan 2014 – 2017. 

Background

4. Prior to 2011, the Council provided data about staff and key workforce issues for the 
future by means of a Workforce Plan. This plan, although useful, did not provide the 
necessary links and reference to organisational direction and culture.  The OD 
strategy developed in 2011 continued to take account of our employee demographic 
and the changing face of employment, but went much further to recognise that strong 
leadership from Members and Managers accompanied by aligned behaviours and 
attitudes of staff are fundamental to everything the Council does.

5. The strategy acts as the ‘umbrella’ under which sit policies, procedures and strategies 
relating to culture, people management & development, communication and reward 
and how we:  

 Ensure that our Members & Managers develop strong leadership skills; 
 Support staff to develop careers, and achieve their full potential;
 Ensure that Members are equipped with the skills, to tackle a wide range of 

community issues and projects;
 Manage and monitor our performance and ensure that our Members and 

employees demonstrate our values and expected behaviours;
 Enhance our reputation as an employer and community leader.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



6. The action plan for the period 2011 to 2014, has been ‘owned’ by Members and 
Managers from all service areas.  Progress against actions has been monitored, six-
monthly, by Executive Management Team and the Portfolio Holder with responsibility 
for Staffing.  The strategy has been informally reviewed and updated annually to take 
account of emerging priorities and to take the organisation forward in a clear and 
focussed way.  

Considerations 

7. The OD Action Plan set out a number of ambitious actions in terms of developing our 
people to meet the Council’s Vision and Aims.  The plan focuss
[...]
 under review to ensure they 
are flexible enough to meet our needs.

 Review all JD’s at PDR and when role becomes 
vacant

Employee survey results 
demonstrate that employees 
feel that they have fair access 
to flexible working. 

Wider use of remote working 
and flexible working.  Greater 
use of ‘Hubs’ and other sites.

Employee survey results 
demonstrate that employees 
feel valued and that 
appropriate learning 
opportunities are fairly offered

EMT
Head of ICT

All 
Managers/
HR 
Manager

EMT

Launch  & promote Remote Working policy

Sharing services, remote management of ‘virtual teams’

Exploring opportunities to ‘free’ Cambourne floor space and 
share with other partners  & optimising shared service 
arrangements

Deliver ‘Developing yourself & managing your career’ 
workshops
Support given to employees to develop skills and knowledge

Following Organisational Design principles 

P
age 30



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
 

4 September 2014 
11 September 2014 

 
Lead Officer: Alex Colyer – Executive Director, Corporate Services 

 

 
QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Scrutiny and Overview Committee and Cabinet with a statement on the 

Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
and Capital budgets, corporate objectives, performance indicators and strategic risks. 
Integrated reporting in this way gives Members the opportunity to examine any areas 
of concern and determine the appropriate action.  The report also gives contextual 
information about the district, in the latest Area Key Statistics and Health Profile. 
 

2. There are no key decisions arising directly from the report, although any specific 
feedback in respect of finance, performance and risk issues may be built into future 
service and resource planning and may be subject to future key decisions.  

 
Recommendations 

 
3. Cabinet is invited to: 
[...]
blication 
expected 5 November 
2014)

Setting of Council Tax 
Base

Key

Chief Finance Officer In month of 
December 2014

Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder

Katie Brown, 
Revenues Manager

Decision Notice 
(publication expected 
in December 2014)

Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
2014/15

Key

Council 29 January 2015 Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder

Alex Colyer, 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Services, 
Dawn Graham, 
Benefits Manager

Report (publication 
expected 21 January 
2015)

P
age 85



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

Thursday 6 November 2014

- Position Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk 2014-15 Q2

- Review of Corporate Plan

- Orchard Park Scrutiny Working Group update

- Update on the Tenant Participation Group’s Scrutiny Review of the Grounds 
Maintenance Service

Other items and upcoming meetings of interest to the Scrutiny Committee:

- The City Deal Joint Member workshops in October (date to be confirmed)

Items for potential future scrutiny:

- Economic Development Service – the Committee felt that this should be revisited after 
the Conservation Service Review has been undertaken and resulting changes 
implemented.  

- Planning Performance – the Committee proposed to look at the following areas:

 Planning performance data
 Planning appeals – to include how many decisions are appealed when the 

Committee has gone against an officer decision
 The planning portal of the website

- Medium Term Financial Strategy

- South Cambs Ltd

Page 87



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Contact Centre Half-Yearly Performance Review
	Appendix A Customer Contact .xls
	Contact Centre Jan SOC report APP B use
	Contact Centre AppendixC use

	6 People and Organisational Development Strategy
	OD Strategy July 2014 final
	Organisational Development Action Plan 2014 - 2017

	7 Quarterly Position Statement on Finance, Performance a

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on
Thursday 4 September 2014, at 6.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman
Councillor Jose Hales – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: David Bard Alison Elcox
Lynda Harford Philippa Hart
David Morgan Bunty Waters
Simon Edwards David Whiteman-Downes
Kevin Cuffley

Officers: Rachael Fox-Jackson Customer Contact Manager
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer
Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales and Councillor 
Douglas de Lacey

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2014, were AGREED as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No questions had been received.

5. CONTACT CENTRE HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 
Services, presented the Contact Centre’s Half-Yearly Performance report, informing the 
committee of the Contact Centre’s performance for January to July 2014.

Problems with the Contact Centre’s performance had been identified, such as the call 
wait time and number of calls lost during times of peak demand. Dawn Graham, Benefits 
Manager, presented an improvement plan to resolve these problems. Proposals outlined 
in the plan were:

 Times of peak demand had been identified. Ten members of staff from the 
Revenues Team would provide additional resource to the Contact Centre during 
these periods. This would be in place by 22 September 2014, ready for the next 
anticipated time of peak demand.

 Recruitment: three new full time members of staff would be in post by 20 October 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 4 September 2014

2014 and fully trained by the end of November 2014.
 Proposals to reorganise the Contact Centre:

o Contact Centre staff would provide the reception service with headsets so 
they could support call handling colleagues by taking general enquiry 
calls when less busy, and in turn reduce call handling times. Members 
were assured that a face to face reception service would continue to be 
provided but that staff would be multi-skilled and multi-tasking. Residents 
visiting the Council offices would not experience a difference in service 
provision at the front desk.

o Following analysis of call volume and call patterns, staff working patterns 
would reflect the call volumes. There would be more staff available on 
busier days and fewer members of staff on quieter days.

o Work would be undertaken in October 2014 to review call wrap times, in 
order to establish the reasons for the length of wrap times and ways to 
reduce these. Process mapping and e-form requirements would be 
established as part of this.

 Self-service Benefit forms would be introduced at the end of September 2014, to 
increase the number of residents able to self-serve, and to provide easier and 
quicker options for Contact Centre staff to deal with calls.

 Residents were encouraged to set up online accounts in order to access their 
business rates, benefits and council tax accounts. 1013 residents were 
registered with their own accounts.

 Work was ongoing with service areas to increase email contact with residents. 
Members were assured that other means of contacting the Council would still be 
available, to ensure multiple channels of communication with the Council suiting 
all residents.

 A simple system enabling Members telephoning the Contact Centre to be 
transferred to the appropriate officer, would be implemented immediately.

 Work was ongoing with the software supplier to improve the reliability of the Call 
Centre’s software. A significant number of calls were being lost on a daily basis 
due to software issues.

A formal consultation with Contact Centre staff was taking place regarding the proposed 
changes to improve the service. This closed on 12 September 2014. The results of the 
consultation would be published on 22 September and changes implemented in October 
2014.

Discussion around the figures outlined in Appendix A of the report ensued. Councillor 
Whiteman-Downes would review and reissue this.

The Chairman expressed the Committee’s disappointment in the report, but committee 
members acknowledged the efforts that had been made by Dawn Graham, Benefits 
Manager and Rachael Fox-Jackson, Customer Contact Manager, to address the 
problems with the Contact Centre.

Contact Centre staff retention was discussed. Members were informed that various 
options to encourage staff to remain within the Contact Centre were being considered, 
such as offering NVQ qualifications which would keep staff members in post for two 
years. This idea was supported by committee members.

Councillor David Whiteman-Downes would circulate the Contact Centre Action Plan to 
committee Members.



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 4 September 2014

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED:
a) An interim report would be presented to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at 

its November 2014 meeting, to include a revised Appendix A.
b) A further full report on the Contact Centre would be presented to the Scrutiny 

and Overview Committee at its meeting in January 2014.

6. PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing presented the 
Council’s People and Organisational Development Strategy and Action Plan for 2014-
2017.

Discussion and questions ensued:
 Susan Gardner Craig, Human Resources Manager, confirmed that the Council had 

already achieved Silver accreditation from Investors in People and was confident 
that sufficient progress had been made to achieve gold accreditation.

 Councillor Lynda Harford thanked the Human Resources Manager for the time taken 
to incorporate her comments into the Organisational Development Strategy, and 
recognised the work that had been done by the Human Resources Team on this.

 Concern was raised over replies to staff surveys remaining anonymous, with the use 
of web surveys to survey staff opinion and views. Members proposed that staff also 
be given the option to reply by paper copy, with ballot boxes provided for completed 
surveys to be returned. The Human Resources Manager clarified that staff surveys 
would be themed and conducted on an ongoing basis throughout the year, and that 
they would be anonymous. Ballot boxes could be provided for surveys to be 
completed by paper copy. Online surveys would be conducted using Survey 
Monkey, which would enable staff to complete the survey at home if they preferred. 
The first survey would take place in November and would be announced at 
Corporate Brief in September.

 Remote working was discussed briefly. The Human Resources Manager confirmed 
that officers working remotely would still be contactable by telephone, with the 
expectation on staff that their office telephones would be transferred to a mobile or 
home phone number.

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the progress made on the People and 
Organisational Development Strategy and Action Plan 2014-2017, and indicated their 
support for this.

7. QUARTERLY POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK

The Portfolio Holders for Finance and Staffing, and Corporate and Customer Services 
presented the Council’s Quarterly Position Statement on Finance, Performance and 
Risk. This would be presented to Cabinet on 11 September 2014 and provided a 
statement on the Council’s position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital budgets, corporate objectives, performance indicators and 
strategic risks.

Councillor Simon Edwards, Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder informed the 
committee that there was a large variance in the General Fund as planning fees had 
increased and trade waste activities had been very good. The risk of business rate 
appeals being successful remained.

Discussion and questions ensued:
 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) confirmed that the Council had not yet 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 4 September 2014

paid anything out in planning appeals. Councillor Lynda Harford confirmed that costs 
would only be incurred against the Council if the Planning Inspector confirmed the 
Council’s reasons for refusal were unfair.

 The timescale to issue planning decision notices was queried following complaints 
made by constituents. The Portfolio Holder for Staffing confirmed that staffing issues 
in the Planning department had been reflected in some poor performance, but 
assured the committee that recruitment to the department had been undertaken. The 
committee was informed that the new Planning Portfolio Holder was undertaking 
work to address planning performance and this would be discussed at Cabinet on 11 
September 2014.

 Waste was discussed:
o Members were informed that the Council was keen for the amount of 

household waste to be reduced.
o Christmas bin collections were being incorporated with all changes being 

made to waste services.
o Members were informed that the Council received an income from blue bin 

refuse and had achieved a good price for paper. It was clarified that the 
Council did not make a profit from blue bin waste.

o The cost of the amount of waste going to landfill was the important issue, with 
more waste needing to be disposed of in blue and green bins and less to 
landfill.

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report and had no further specific 
comments or recommendations.

8. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15

Graham Watts, Democratic Services Team Leader, presented the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee’s work programme, which was discussed:

 The Scrutiny Working Group (lessons learnt from Orchard Park) would have its 
first meeting on 9 September 2014.

 Mears – The Scrutiny and Overview Committee should write to Mears regarding 
how it had reviewed its complaints procedure, following consideration of this 
issue at a previous meeting of the Committee.

 Two City Deal workshops would be taking place in October. The first would be at 
6pm on 3 October, in Cambourne. The second would be on 10 October in 
Cambridge City; the time of this was to be confirmed. The Chairman of the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee requested these dates be circulated to all 
Members via email, in addition to notification in the Weekly Bulletin.

9. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE

Councillor Lynda Harford updated members on the Leaders Portfolio Holder meeting, 
and informed members that decisions on Community Chest funding were now being 
made at these Portfolio Holder meetings.

10. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Dates of future meetings were noted. The next meeting would take place on Thursday 6 
November 2014, at 6pm

The Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 4 September 2014


